

Nos. 10-2100 & 10-2145

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JULEA WARD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROY WILBANKS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan,
No. 09:11237 (GCS),
Hon. George Caram Steeh, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Rose A. Saxe
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor,
New York, NY 10004
212-549-2500
rsaxe@aclu.org

Michael J. Steinberg
ACLU Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
313-578-6814
msteinberg@aclumich.org

Daniel Mach
ACLU Foundation
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-675-2330
dmach@dcaclu.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE FACTS..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. The First Amendment Does Not Bar a Public University From Requiring Students to Counsel Clients in a Manner Consistent With the University’s Counseling Curriculum and the Ethical Code Governing the Profession that the Student is Being Trained to Enter..... | 8 |
| A. Requiring Students to Conform Their Counseling Behavior to the ACA Code of Ethics During the Clinical Practicum Is Not Viewpoint Discrimination..... | 9 |
| B. Requiring Students to Counsel Clients in a Manner Consistent with the University Curriculum Does Not Violate the First Amendment Prohibition on Compelled Speech | 17 |
| II. There Is No Evidence That the Ethical Standards at Issue Here Are Being Applied As an Impermissible Speech Code | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 23 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) | 8 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 468 F. Supp. 890 (D. S.C. 1978)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) | 14 |
| <i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 8, 17 |
| <i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 17 |
| <i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) | 8 |
| <i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trustees of Ohio State Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 14 |
| <i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... | 10 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Gibson</i> , 36 Ind. 389 (Ind. 1871)..... | 14 |
| <i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 11, 17 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Mary Foster, <i>Interracial Couple Denied Marriage License in Tangipahoa Parish</i> , New Orleans Times-Picayune, Oct. 16, 2009, http://www.nola.com/crime/index.ssf/2009/10/interracial_couple_denied_marr.htm 1..... | 14 |
|--|----|

Tom Saunders, Case Comment, *The Limits on University Control of
Graduate Student Speech*, 112 Yale. L. J. 1295 (2003) 8
